
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
HOME AFFAIRS

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:3633
ANSWERED ON:19.03.2013
SECURITY IN CIVIL AVIATION SECTOR
Bhagora Shri Tarachand

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government/Intelligence Bureau have approved/ authorised the Ministry of Civil Aviation to sign the sensitive security information pact with the USA to cover information pertaining to various aspects of civil airlines security;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether the information received under the agreement would be shared with different Government agencies connected to internal and external security of the country; and

(d) if so, the details thereof?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI R.P.N. SINGH)

(a): No Madam.

(b) to (d): Do not arise in view of the reply to (a) above.
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